

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

**ALLIANZ GLOBAL RISKS US
INSURANCE COMPANY and
ALLIANZ UNDERWRITERS
INSURANCE COMPANY,**

Plaintiffs-Appellants,
Petitioners on Review,

v.

**ACE PROPERTY & CASUALTY
INSURANCE COMPANY, as
Successor to Aetna Insurance
Company; CERTAIN
UNDERWRITERS AT LLOYD'S
LONDON; CERTAIN LONDON
MARKET INSURANCE
COMPANIES; GENERAL
INSURANCE COMPANY and
WESTPORT INSURANCE
CORPORATION, as Successor to
Puritan Insurance Company,**

Defendants-Respondents,
Respondents on Review,

and

**CON-WAY, INC., as Successor to
Consolidated Freightways, Inc.,**

Intervenor-Respondent,
Respondent on Review,

and

**ALLSTATE INSURANCE
COMPANY, as Successor to
Northbrook Excess and Surplus
Insurance Company f/k/a
Northbrook Insurance Company, et
al.,**

Defendants,

Multnomah County Circuit Court
Case No. 120404552

CA A159758 (Control)
CA A159858

SC S067017

**ALLIANZ GLOBAL RISKS US
INSURANCE COMPANY and
ALLIANZ UNDERWRITERS
INSURANCE COMPANY,**

Plaintiffs-Respondents,
Petitioners on Review,

v.

**ACE PROPERTY & CASUALTY
INSURANCE COMPANY, as
Successor to Aetna Insurance
Company; GENERAL INSURANCE
COMPANY and WESTPORT
INSURANCE CORPORATION, as
Successor to Puritan Insurance
Company,**

Defendants-Respondents,
Respondents on Review,

and

**AMERICAN HOME ASSURANCE
COMPANY; CERTAIN
UNDERWRITERS AT LLOYD'S
LONDON; CERTAIN LONDON
MARKET INSURANCE
COMPANIES; CONTINENTAL
CASUALTY COMPANY;
LEXINGTON INSURANCE
COMPANY; NORTHERN
ASSURANCE COMPANY OF
AMERICA,**

Defendants-Appellants,
Respondents on Review,

and

**CON-WAY, INC., as Successor to
Consolidated Freightways, Inc.,**

Intervenor-Respondent,
Respondent on Review,

and

**ALLSTATE INSURANCE
COMPANY, as Successor to
Northbrook Excess and Surplus
Insurance Company f/k/a
Northbrook Insurance Company, et
al.,**

Defendants.

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
DAIMLER TRUCKS NORTH AMERICA LLC**

Steven C. Berman, OSB #951769
sberman@stollberne.com
Lydia Anderson-Dana, OSB #166167
landersondana@stollberne.com
Stoll Stoll Berne Lokting &
Shlachter PC
209 SW Oak Street, Suite 500
Portland, OR 97204
Telephone: (503) 227-1600

*Of Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Daimler Trucks North America LLC*

C. Robert Steringer, OSB #983514
bob.steringer@harrang.com
James E. Mountain, Jr., OSB #752673
james.e.mountain@harrang.com
Erica R. Tatoian, OSB #164896
erica.tatoian@harrang.com
Harrang Long Gary Rudnick P.C.
1050 SW Sixth Avenue, Suite 1600
Portland, OR 97204
Telephone: (503) 242-0000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF *AMICUS*1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....4

III. ARGUMENT.....4

 A. Daimler Expressly Assumed Freightliner’s Contingent Liabilities, as Evidenced by the Plain Language of the Liquidation Agreements and the Purposes for Which They Were Written.6

 1. The Court of Appeals’ Holding Conflicts With the Plain Language of the Liquidation Agreements.6

 2. The Court of Appeals’ Holding Is Inconsistent With the Tax Purposes of Freightliner’s Liquidation.....11

 B. Daimler Impliedly Assumed All of Freightliner’s Liabilities.15

 C. If the Court of Appeals’ Decision Is Allowed to Stand, the Interests of Daimler and Its Oregon-Based Community Will Be Significantly Harmed.17

IV. CONCLUSION19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Allianz Global Risks US Ins. Co. v. ACE Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> 297 Or App 434, 442 P3d 212 (2019)	2, 5, 8, 9, 11
<i>Bank of Kenton v. Sun Dial Ranch</i> 69 Or 128, 138 P 455 (1914)	15
<i>Carolina Cas. Ins. Co. v. Or. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> 242 Or 407, 408 P2d 198 (1965)	19
<i>Erickson v. Grande Ronde Lumber Co.</i> 162 Or 556, 92 P2d 170 (1939)	8, 9, 16
<i>Mayor v. Dowsett</i> 240 Or 196, 400 P2d 234 (1965)	15
<i>Shoup v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> 335 Or 164, 61 P3d 928 (2003)	16
<i>Yogman v. Parrott</i> 325 Or 358, 937 P2d 1019 (1997)	8, 14
<i>Zobrist v. Estes</i> 65 Or 573, 133 P 644 (1913)	15
 <u>Constitutional and Statutory Provisions</u>	
Oregon Constitution, Article VII (Amended), section 3	14, 15, 16
26 USC § 162	12
26 USC § 334	12
ORS 465.480	19

Other Authorities

William L. Morrison, Tax Problems in Corporate Acquisitions Other than Reorganizations—From the Buyer’s Point of View	
52 Taxes 843 (1974).....	12
